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On January 6 and 7, 1993, the ENCON Gas T&D crews in the East Bay Area were sent
home due to inclement weather. These crews were notified on January 5 not to report
the following two days.

The Company based its decision on a disposal site that was closed, weather reports,
and soil condition. The Field Superintendent received information from his Area
Foreman on site conditions.

The Field Superintendent also received a message from the Superintendent to remind
them of the current weather forecast and the cost involved for show up time.

Section 303.5 of the Agreement leaves the decision to shutting down a job to the
exempt supervisor; input is required from the bargaining unit supervision when the
exempt supervisor is unable to personally examine the worksite.



The Union argued that the Company relied on forecast and did not examine the
worksite as well as not consulting the bargaining unit supervisor. The Union further
argued that the Company violated Section 303.5 as well as 303.1 by not offering
training or some other instructions.

The Company argued that it was the right decision to close the jobs down; that the
forecasts were right; that at that time there was no productive training to offer.

Both the Company and Union agreed that the weather was inclement and also agreed
the Company did not follow the provision of Section 303.5.

The Company agrees to pay four hours to those employees sent home due to
inclement weather on January 6 in the East Bay Area. This is due to the fact that the
Company violated Section 303.5 of the Agreement, failure to consult with the
bargaining unit supervisor when the exempt was unable to personally inspect the
jobsite.
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